Notice of Nonblanket Activity

This form is to be used by a significant nonblanket licensee ("SNBL" or "you") to submit a Notice of Nonblanket Activity (or amendment thereto) to the Mechanical Licensing Collective (the "MLC") for the purpose of notifying that the licensee has been engaging in covered activities under 17 USC 115 ("covered activities").

Digital Music Provider ("DMP" or you) Full Legal Name: OneOf, Inc

Name of the person who will sign this Notice of Nonblanket Activity: Lin Dai

Title of the person who will sign this Notice of Nonblanket Activity: CEO

Is this person an appropriate officer or representative of the digital music provider that is duly authorized to submit this Notice of Nonblanket Activity? Yes

Notice Type

Are you submitting a Notice of Nonblanket Activity for the first time or amending a previously submitted Notice of Nonblanket Activity? Submitting a Notice of Nonblanket Activity for the first time

General Information

Please provide the following information about the significant nonblanket licensee submitting this Notice of Nonblanket Activity:

Significant Nonblanket Licensee ("SNBL" or "you")

Full legal name OneOf, Inc

Do you operate under a trade or consumer-facing brand name that is different from your full legal name?

No

Full address

2045 Biscayne Blvd., #333, Miami, Florida 33137, United States

Contact information for individual responsible for managing licenses associated with covered activities.

Name Sarah Rosenbaum **Position/Title** Outside Counsel

Phone Number 3104256975

Email Address rosenbaumsa@gtlaw.com

Online locations where covered activities are, or are expected to be, made available to consumers.

Website(s) (list all) https://oneof.com

Software application(s) (list all)

Other online location(s) (list all)

Qualifications and Notice of Covered Activities

Does the SNBL have a good-faith belief, informed by review of relevant law and regulations, that it satisfies all requirements to qualify as a significant nonblanket licensee under 17 U.S.C 115(e)(31)? Yes

Is the SNBL currently making use of musical works in any covered activities? No

Expected date of initial use of musical works in any covered activity? 12/15/2021

Please provide a general description of the SNBL's service(s), or expected service(s), and the manner in which it uses, or expects to use, phonorecords of nondramatic musical works. OneOf is an on-line digital collectibles marketplace that allows content creators to produce, mint, and sell non-fungible tokens ("NFTs") to public consumers. In some cases, NFTs stored and distributed through OneOf's marketplace will contain recordings of musical works. Any registered OneOf marketplace user will be permitted to stream preview clips of NFTs on an on-demand, gratis basis for the purpose of promoting available NFT offerings. NFT purchasers will be permitted to access purchased NFTs on an on-demand streaming basis from a private digital vault hosted by OneOf and permanently download purchased NFTs to their own hard drive for off-platform consumption, in each case, inclusive of any recordings of musical works included in or with the NFT. NFT purchasers may also make preview clips of their NFT publicly accessible, on and off platform, to showcase their ownership and/or promote its resale.

Please identify each of the following digital phonorecord delivery configurations the SNBL is, or seeks to be, making as part of its covered activities:

Permanent downloads Limited downloads Interactive streams

Please identify each of the following service types the significant nonblanket licensee offers, or seeks to offer, as part of its covered activities: Bundles Lockers Free-to-the-user services

Is the SNBL currently engaged in all of the covered activities identified in this Notice of Nonblanket Activity, or if not, does the DMP have a good-faith intention to do so within a reasonable period of time? Yes

Is the SNBL operating under one or more individual download licenses? No

Certification

By signing below, I hereby certify that I have appropriate authority to submit this Notice of Nonblanket Activity to the MLC on behalf of the significant nonblanket licensee listed herein, and that all information submitted as part of this Notice of Nonblanket Activity is true, accurate, and complete to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief, and is provided in good faith. Lin Dai